

No. 20A71

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PATSY J. WISE, et al.,

*Applicants,*

v.

DAMON CIRCOSTA, CHAIR, STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, et al.,

*Respondents,*

---

ON EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF INJUNCTION

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF FOR  
AMICI CURIAE PLAINTIFFS IN *DEMOCRACY NORTH CAROLINA* v.  
*NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS* IN OPPOSITION TO  
APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF INJUNCTION**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	
I. <i>MOORE</i> AND <i>WISE</i> SEEK DIFFERENT RELIEF FROM THIS COURT, AND THAT DIFFERENCE IS CRUCIAL .....	10
II. NONE OF THE PLAINTIFFS IN <i>WISE</i> OR <i>MOORE</i> HAVE STANDING TO BRING THEIR ELECTIONS AND ELECTORS CLAUSE CLAIMS AND, IN ANY EVENT, THESE ARGUMENTS ARE UNPRECEDENTED AND EXTREME, AND SHOULD BE REJECTED.....	10
A. The Fourth Circuit And District Court Correctly Concluded That The <i>Wise</i> And <i>Moore</i> Applicants Lack Standing To Bring These Elections and Electors Clause Claims.....	13
B. Even If the <i>Wise</i> Applicants Do Have Standing To Assert Their Elections And Electors Clause Claims Against Unspecified Aspects Of The Oct. 17 Mem 2020-19, These Claims Should Be Rejected.....	15
III. THE <i>WISE</i> APPLICANTS’ EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE ARGUMENT UNDER <i>BUSH</i> v. <i>GORE</i> IS LEFT COMPLETELY UNDEFINED AS TO NUMBERED MEMO 2020-19 AND MUST NECESSARILY FAIL AS WELL FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943) .....	22
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	23
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	13
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	22
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	13
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....	18, 19
<i>Railroad Commission v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941) .....	22
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	15
<i>Scarnati v. Boockvar</i> , No. 20A53, 2020 WL 6128194 (U.S. Oct. 19, 2020) .....	15
<i>Wise v. Circosta</i> , Nos. 20-2104 & 20-2107, 2020 WL 6156302 (4th Cir. Oct. 20, 2020).....	12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 917 F. Supp. 2d 553 (W.D.N.C. 2013) .....	19

**DOCKETED CASES**

<i>Democracy North Carolina v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , No. 20-cv-457 (M.D.N.C.).....	1, 2, 11, 20
<i>Moore v. Circosta</i> , No. 20-cv-911 (M.D.N.C.).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 10
<i>Moore v. Circosta</i> , No. 20-2107 (4th Cir.).....	7, 12
<i>North Carolina Alliance for Retired Americans v. State of North Carolina</i> , No. 20-CVS-8881 (N.C. Wake Cty. Super. Ct.) .....	3

<i>North Carolina Alliance for Retired Americans v. State of North Carolina</i> , No. 44OP20-1 (N.C. Sup. Ct.), available at <a href="https://appellate.nccourts.org/dockets.php?court=1&amp;docket=1-2020-0440-001&amp;pdf">https://appellate.nccourts.org/dockets.php?court=1&amp;docket=1-2020-0440-001&amp;pdf</a> .....	16
<i>Wise v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , No. 20-cv-912 (M.D.N.C.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wise v. Circosta</i> , No. 20-2104 (L) (4th Cir.) .....	7, 12

**CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES**

U.S. Constitution	
Art. I, § 4.....	4
Art. II, § 1 .....	4
Amendment XIV .....	2, 4
N.C. Gen. Stat.	
§ 120-32.6.....	14
§ 163A-1310.....	6
§ 163-27.1.....	18, 21
§ 163-166.01.....	18, 21
§ 163-166.8.....	18
N.C.G.S. Art. 20 .....	1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

North Carolina State Board of Elections Numbered Memorandum 2020-19 (Revised Oct. 17, 2020), available at <a href="https://s3.amazonaws.com/dl.ncsbe.gov/sboenumbermemo/2020/Numbered%20Memo%202020-19_Absentee%20Deficiencies.pdf">https://s3.amazonaws.com/dl.ncsbe.gov/sboenumbermemo/2020/Numbered%20Memo%202020-19_Absentee%20Deficiencies.pdf</a> .....	6, 7, 12
